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2.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.1  Balance sheet as at 31 December 2024
(AŌer result appropriaƟon)

31 december 2024 31 december 2023
ASSETS € € € € 

Fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets
Equipment 5,295 5,295 4,975 4,975 

Financial fixed assets
Other parƟcipaƟons 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500 

Current assets

Receivables
Trade receivables - 29,388 
Taxes and premiums social insurance 4,442 12,787 
Other receivables 86,215 23,580 
Other prepayments and accrued income 19,355 14,250 

110,012 80,005 

Cash and cash equivalents 381,293 436,942 

Total assets 509,100 534,422 



Amsterdam, 25 August 2025 12

Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.1  Balance sheet as at 31 December 2024
(AŌer result appropriaƟon)

31 december 2024 31 december 2023
LIABILITIES € € € € 

Equity
General reserves 364,859 364,859 481,657 481,657 

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 41,890 951 
Taxes and premiums social insurance 37,331 14,170 
Accrued liabiliƟes 65,020 37,644 

144,241 52,765 

Total liabilities 509,100 534,422 
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Internationale Stichting Manifest

2.2  Statement of income and expenses 2024

2024 2023

€ € € 

Income 830,727 830,000 431,079 
Manifesta projects 150,000 - 69,726 
DonaƟons 44,935 - - 
Other income 4,521 - 4,749 
Total income 1,030,183 830,000 505,554 

Wages and salaries 505,204 507,000 481,071 
Social insurances 81,706 82,000 68,302 
Pension charges 45,728 38,000 45,618 
Other personnel costs 48,449 41,800 53,577 
DepreciaƟon tangible fixed assets 2,186 2,500 1,848 
Other operaƟng expenses 465,345 328,000 405,392 
Total operating costs 1,148,618 999,300 1,055,808 

Operating result -118,435 -169,300 -550,254 

Interest income 5,167 - 3,303 
Interest and similar expenditure -3,530 -2,000 -2,770 
Total financial income and expenditure 1,637 -2,000 533 

Result -116,798 -171,300 -549,721 

AppropriaƟon of result:
General reserve -116,798 - -549,721 

Budget 
2024
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Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.3  Notes to the Financial statements

Organization

Activities

The actual acƟviƟes are carried out from the SarphaƟstaat 470 in Amsterdam.

General Principles

PRINCIPLES FOR THE VALUATION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Tangible fixed assets

Financial fixed assets

Impairment of non-current assets

InternaƟonale SƟchƟng Manifesta, with its registered office in Amsterdam, is registered with the Chamber of 
Commerce under file number 41158120.

The acƟviƟes of InternaƟonale SƟchƟng Manifesta, with its registered office in Amsterdam, 
consist mainly of:

-  OrganisaƟon and facilitaƟon of art exhibiƟons and cultural programmes.
   Of which the most important take place every two years in another European city.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounƟng policies generally accepted in 
the Netherlands, also based on the Guideline for Annual ReporƟng RJ C1 “Small organisaƟons – not-for-
profit”.

ValuaƟon of assets and liabiliƟes and determinaƟon of the result take place under the historical cost 
convenƟon. Unless menƟoned otherwise at the relevant principle for the specific balance sheet item, assets 
and liabiliƟes are presented at nominal value.        

Income and expenses are accounted for on accrual basis. Profit is only included when realized on the balance 
sheet date. Losses originaƟng before the end of the financial year are taken into account if they have become 
known before preparaƟon of the financial statements.    

The tangible fixed assets are valued at acquisiƟon price or manufacturing costs, less the accumulated 
depreciaƟon and any impairments. The depreciaƟon is based on the expected useful life and is calculated on 
the basis of a fixed percentage of the acquisiƟon price or manufacturing costs, taking into account any 
residual value. DepreciaƟon is applied as from the moment the asset is put to use.         

Expenditures over € 1.000 meeƟng the capitalizaƟon requirements are capitalized.     

ParƟcipaƟons (associates), over which significant influence can be exercised, are valued according to the net 
asset value method. In the event that 20% or more of the voƟng rights can be exercised, it may be assumed 
that there is significant influence. ParƟcipaƟons over which no significant influence can be exercised are 
valued at historical cost.

As the related parƟcipaƟon is not meant for prolonged mutual benefit for InternaƟonale SƟchƟng Manifesta 
itself, the parƟcipaƟon is valued at historical cost.

On each balance sheet date, the company assesses whether there are any indicaƟons that a fixed asset may 
be subject to impairment. If there are such indicaƟons, the realisable value of the asset is determined. If it is 
not possible to determine the realisable value of the individual asset, the realisable value of the cash-
generaƟng unit to which the asset belongs is determined. An impairment occurs when the carrying amount of 
an asset is higher than the realisable value; the realisable value is the higher of the realisable value and the 
value in use. An impairment loss is directly recognised in the income statement while the carrying amount of 
the asset concerned is concurrently reduced.



Amsterdam, 25 August 2025 15

Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.3  Notes to the Financial statements

Receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Provisions

The provisions have a long term character, unless stated otherwise.

Current liabilities

PRINCIPLES FOR THE DETERMINATION OF THE RESULT

General

Income

Operating costs

Upon iniƟal recogniƟon the receivables are recorded at the fair value and subsequently valued at the 
amorƟzed cost. The fair value and amorƟzed cost equal the face value. Provisions deemed necessary for 
doubƞul accounts are deducted. These provisions are determined by individual assessment of the 
receivables.        

Cash and cash equivalents represent bank balances with terms of less than 12 months and are valued at 
nominal value. 

Provisions are measured at the best esƟmate of the amount that is necessary to seƩle the obligaƟon as per 
the balance sheet date. The provisions are carried at the nominal value of the expenditure that is expected to 
be necessary in order to seƩle the obligaƟon, unless stated otherwise.

On iniƟal recogniƟon current liabiliƟes  are recognised at fair value. AŌer iniƟal recogniƟon current liabiliƟes 
are recognised at the amorƟsed cost price, being the amount received  taking into account premiums or 
discounts and minus transacƟon costs. This is usually the nominal value.

The result is determined as the difference between the realizable value of the services rendered and the costs 
and other expenses over the year. The proceeds from transacƟons are accounted for in the year in which 
they were realized.

Income means the amounts for the goods or services delivered during the year aŌer deducƟon of discounts 
and such and of taxes levied on the turnover, as well as income from donaƟons, subsidies, sponsorship 
contribuƟons and other receipts.

Revenue from services is recognized in proporƟon to the extent to which the services have been provided. 
The cost of these services is allocated to the same period.

Income from Host City Transfer Fee is reported in the year of signing of the Protocol Agreement, or 
equivalent of this contract.

Costs are aƩributed to the financial year to which they relate. Losses are assumed in the year in which these 
are foreseeable.  Part of the operaƟng costs relates to a one-off EU grant. The foundaƟon recognises the 
grant at the same amount the related expenses are accounted for. This means that no result can arise from 
this EU grant.
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Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.3  Notes to the Financial statements

Employee benefits

Pension charges

Depreciation

Financial income and expenditure
Interest income and expenses are recorded on an accrual basis.

Wages, salaries and social security contribuƟons are processed on the basis of the employment condiƟons in 
the statement of income and expenses insofar as they are owed to employees.

The pension schemes applicable to staff are financed by contribuƟons to the pension provider. The premium 
due is recognized as an expense in the statement of income and expenditure. At the balance sheet date there 
were no pension claims and no obligaƟons in addiƟon to the payment of the premium owed to the pension 
provider each year.

The depreciaƟon are calculated by means of fixed percentages of the purchase value, based on the expected 
economic life. Book profits and losses on the sale of the fixed assets are included in the depreciaƟon.
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Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.4  Notes to the Balance sheet

ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS

Tangible fixed assets
A summary of the movements of tangible fixed assets is given below:

 Equipment
€

AcquisiƟon value 12,303 
Accumulated amorƟsaƟons -7,328 
Book value as of 1 January 4,975 

Investments 2,506 
AmorƟsaƟons -2,186 
Movements 2024 320 

AcquisiƟon value 14,809 
Accumulated amorƟsaƟons -9,514 
Book value as of 31 December 5,295 

AmorƟsaƟon percentages
Equipment 20 %

Financial fixed assets

31-12-2024 31-12-2023
€ € 

Manifesta 16 Ruhr gGmbH 12,500 12,500 

The financial fixed assets relate to a 49.99% parƟcipaƟon in Manifesta 16 Ruhr gGmbH (Germany).

CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables

31-12-2024 31-12-2023
€ € 

Trade receivables
Debtors - 29,388 

A provision for doubƞul accounts is not considered to be necessary.
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Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.4  Notes to the Balance sheet

31-12-2024 31-12-2023
€ € 

Taxes and premiums social insurance
Value added tax 4,442 12,787 

Other receivables
LiquidaƟon receivable M13 Marseille 44,935 - 
Prepayments FM15 Barcelona 19,242 133 
Prepayments FM16 Ruhr 7,038 3,447 
Loan FM14 PrishƟna - 20,000 
Other receivables 15,000 - 

86,215 23,580 

€ € 
Other prepayments and accrued income
Prepayments 10,515 14,250 
Prepaid traveling expenses for third parƟes 8,840 - 

19,355 14,250 

Cash and cash equivalents
ABN AMRO Bank 381,293 436,942 

The liquidaƟon of the AssociaƟon Manifesta 13 Marseille established remaining assets of €44,935, deposited 
on Fonds de dotaƟon Maecenas Suum Cuique (France). In accordance with the ArƟcles of AssociaƟon of 
Fonds Reseau Manifesta, these funds are required to be transferred to the FoundaƟon in the following 
financial year.
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Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.4  Notes to the Balance sheet

EQUITY

2024 2023
€ € 

General reserves
Value as of 1 January 481,657 1,031,378 
AppropriaƟon result financial year -116,798 -549,721 
Value as of 31 December 364,859 481,657 

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

31-12-2024 31-12-2023
€ € 

Trade payables
Creditors 41,890 951 

Taxes and premiums social insurance
Wage taxes 37,331 14,170 

Accrued liabilities
Holidays and allowances 20,940 16,510 
Audit fees reservaƟon 19,570 19,000 
Pension to pay 9,510 2,134 
Manifesta projects 15,000 - 

65,020 37,644 

Rights and commitments not reflected in the balance sheet

Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations

Lease obligaƟons
The FoundaƟon has entered a lease of offices with the Rijksakademie, SarphaƟstraat 470, 1018 GW 
Amsterdam, from 1 January 2024 for a period of three years. The rental obligaƟon amounts to € 44,730 per 
year.
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Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.5  Notes to the Statement of income and expenses

2024 2023

€ € € 

Income
Service fee 830,000 830,000 430,000 
Manifesta ediƟons 727 - 1,086 

830,727 830,000 431,078 

Manifesta projects
M15 SƟchƟng Ammodo 150,000 - 69,726 

Income from development
DonaƟons 44,935 - - 

Other income
Other revenue 4,521 - 4,749 

Wages and salaries
Gross wages and salaries 468,115 468,000 445,601 
Holidays and allowances 37,089 39,000 35,470 

505,204 507,000 481,071 

In 2024 on average Manifesta FoundaƟon employed 8 employees, converted to full-Ɵme equivalents.

Social insurances
Social security 81,706 82,000 68,302 

Pension charges
Pension charges staff 45,728 38,000 45,618 

Budget 
2024



Amsterdam, 25 August 2025 21

Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.5  Notes to the Statement of income and expenses

2024 2023

€ € € 

Budget 
2024

Other personnel costs
Interns and trainee program - 1,000 950 
Travel expenses to be reimbursed 2,673 - 1,877 
Salary administraƟon 1,736 1,800 1,506 
Recruitment and selecƟon costs 15,000 15,000 - 
Sick pay insurance 22,943 23,000 45,526 
Arbo services 1,058 1,000 714 
Other personnel costs 5,039 - 3,005 

48,449 41,800 53,577 

Depreciation tangible fixed assets
Equipment 2,186 2,500 1,848 

Other operating expenses
Housing costs 51,540 50,000 51,283 
Project costs 365,489 222,500 286,500 
Other costs 7,190 5,000 18,676 
Office costs 8,656 10,500 10,526 
General costs 32,470 40,000 38,407 

465,345 328,000 405,392 

Housing costs
Rent and archive costs 51,540 50,000 51,283 

Project costs
Consultancy 137,430 135,000 139,678 
RepresentaƟon costs 2,110 2,500 4,841 
Candidate ciƟes expenses 1,704 1,000 91 
Inhouse projects 2,000 15,000 17,951 
Manifesta ediƟons 150,000 - - 
M14 CreaƟve Europe Western Balkan 6,361 - 46,331 
IFM design 207 5,000 20,076 
IT management - 2,000 1,460 
Development - 5,000 338 
Travel expenses 19,526 20,000 17,898 
CommunicaƟon 9,446 10,000 7,867 
Online services and soŌware 35,718 25,000 27,408 
Board meeƟngs 987 2,000 2,561 

365,489 222,500 286,500 
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Internationale Stichting Manifesta

2.5  Notes to the Statement of income and expenses

2024 2023

€ € € 

Budget 
2024

Other costs
Website costs 7,190 5,000 18,676 

Office costs
Office supplies 2,118 940 1,532 
PrinƟng and staƟonery 487 520 558 
Postage 166 520 867 
Hardware and equipment - 3,000 2,882 
Telephone and internet 3,025 5,000 3,855 
SubscripƟons 2,860 520 832 

8,656 10,500 10,526 

General costs
AccounƟng costs 8,955 6,000 7,025 
Audit fees 21,223 20,000 27,700 
Legal expenses 928 2,000 1,914 
Insurance 1,072 2,000 1,768 
Unforeseen - 10,000 -12 
Other general expenses 292 - - 

32,470 40,000 38,407 

Financial income and expenditure

Interest and similar income
Interest income bank -5,167 - -3,303 

Interest and similar expenditure
Interest and bank charges 1,160 2,000 2,227 
Interest tax authoriƟes 2,865 - 441 
Currency differences -495 - 102 

3,530 2,000 2,770 
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Internationale Stichting Manifesta

Other disclosures

2.6  Rules concerning appropriation of result
The allocaƟon of the result is determined by the Board and the Supervisory Board.

2.7  Appropriation of result for the financial year 2024

Signing of the financial statements:

Amsterdam, 25 August 2025
InternaƟonale SƟchƟng Manifesta

Hedwig Fijen
Director

 

The Annual accounts 2024 were approved and adopted in the Supervisory Board meeƟng of 25 August 2025 
The Supervisory Board has adopted the allocaƟon of the result according to the proposal made.
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3.  OTHER INFORMATION
 




